
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 22-1095
Introduction Date 5/25/22 
Enactment 
Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 

Meeting Date May 25, 2022 

Subject Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022 
Agreement with East Bay Asian Youth Center 

Ask of the Board X  Approve Amendment to [Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022 
with East Bay Asian Youth Center 
☐ Ratify Amendment to [Type] Agreement with [Vendor]

Background and 
Recommendatio
n 

In September 2021 the California Department of Education announced 
funding increases for ASES and 21st Century programs and a new 
Expanded Learning Opportunities Program to support out-of-school time 
programs beginning with the 2021-2022 school year.  As a result of the 
funding increases, the per-student-per-day reimbursement rate for ASES 
and 21st Century Programs has been increased to $10.18 per student per 
day. 

Vendor will increase staff compensation for academic instructors for the 
after school program.  Vendor will also increase educational field trip 
opportunities for students in the after school program.  Vendor will also 
provide 23 days of programming during Summer 2022, Mondays through 
Fridays, every school day from 12:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. at Edna Brewer 
Middle School 

Term Start Date: 8/1/21  End Date: 7/31/22 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount $215,466.00 

22-0909

5/25/2022 er



Competitively 
Bid 

No 

If the Service Agreement/Contract was not competitively bid and the not-to-
exceed amount is more than $96,700, list the exception(s) that applies 
(requires Legal review/approval and may require a resolution): [Exception] 

In-Kind 
Contributions 

District staff monitor budgets and grant compliance requirements.  District 
provides space for after school programs. 

Funding 
Source(s) 

Resource 6010 – After School Education and Safety (ASES) Grant in the 
amount of $175,216.00; Resource 4124 – 21st Century Community 
Learning Centers Supplemental Grant in the amount of $40,250.00. 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1, Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022
● Revised After School Budget
● Summer Learning Program Plan
● Summer Learning Budget
● Original Agreement, Enactment No. 21-1144



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 22-1095

Introduction Date 5/25/22 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
to 

Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022 

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement (“Original 
Agreement”) incorporated herein by reference, which includes the following 
information: 

- The Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School District
(“OUSD”) and the below named entity or individual (“VENDOR,”
together with OUSD, “PARTIES”):
East Bay Asian Youth Center
The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:
June 23, 2021
The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:
21-1144

This Amendment amends the Original Agreement in two separate ways, 
described in more detail in Exhibit A hereto: (1) it modifies the 
VENDOR’s scope of work for after school services at Edna Brewer Middle 
School (“I. Amended Scope of Work – After School Program”), and (2) it 
adds to the VENDOR’s scope of work the provision of summer 
programming at Edna Brewer Middle School during Summer 2022 (“II. 
Amended Scope of Work - Summer Programming Addendum”). 

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the Original Agreement as stated 
herein. 

22-0909

5/25/2022 er



Oakland Unified School District – 2021-2022 Vendor Amendment 
Page 2 

1. Services: ☐ The scope of work of the Original Agreement is
unchanged.

X The scope of work of the Original Agreement has 
changed. If the scope of work has changed: Provide 
brief description of revised scope of work including 
measurable description of expected final results, such 
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; select 
the appropriate option below: 

X   Revised scope of work attached as Exhibit A 
☐ VENDOR agrees to provide the following
amended services:
Click or tap here to enter text.

2. Term (duration): X The term of the Original Agreement is unchanged
☐ The term of the Original Agreement has changed. If
the term has changed: The parties agree to amend the
below original End Date of the Original Agreement to the
below new End Date:
Original End Date: Click or tap to enter a date.
New End Date:  Click or tap to enter a date.

3. Compensation: ☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the Original
Agreement is unchanged 

X The not-to-exceed amount in the Original Agreement 
has changed. If the not-to-exceed amount has changed: 
The not-to-exceed amount in the Original Agreement is 
amended as follows: 

X Increase not-to-exceed amount by: 
$66,069.00 
☐ Decrease not-to-exceed amount by:
$Click or tap here to enter text..
The new not-to-exceed amount under the Original
Agreement, as herein amended, is
$215,466.00

4. COVID-19: To the extent that the Amendment did not contain the
following guarantees, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR agrees that:



Oakland Unified School District – 2021-2022 Vendor Amendment 
Page 3 

 

a. Through its execution of this Amendment, VENDOR declares that it is
able to meet its obligations and perform the Services required pursuant
to this Amendment in accordance with any shelter-in-place (or similar)
order or curfew (or similar) order (“Orders”) issued by local or state
authorities and with any social distancing/hygiene (or similar)
requirements.

b. VENDOR agrees to notify OUSD within twelve (12) hours if VENDOR
or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR
tests positive for COVID-19, shows or reports symptoms consistent
with COVID-19, or reports to VENDOR possible COVID-19 exposure.

c. VENDOR agrees to immediately adhere to and follow any OUSD
directives regards health and safety protocols including, but not limited
to, providing OUSD with information regarding possible exposure of
OUSD employees to VENDOR or any employee, subcontractor, agent,
or representative of VENDOR and information necessary to perform
contact tracing.

d. VENDOR shall bear all costs of compliance with this Paragraph.

5. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Original Agreement
remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

6. Amendment Publicly Posted. This Amendment, its contents, and all
incorporated documents are public documents and will be made
available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet.

7. Signature Authority.
a. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform

this Amendment, and the person(s) signing this Amendment on behalf
of each PARTY has been given the proper authority and empowered
to enter into this Amendment.

b. Notwithstanding subparagraph (a), only the Superintendent, Chiefs,
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel has authority to sign contracts
for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, which required
ratification by the OUSD Governing Board. VENDOR agrees not to
accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the
proper authority and empowered to enter into this Amendment or as
legally binding in any way.

8. Amendment Contingent on Governing Board Approval. OUSD shall
not be bound by the terms of this Amendment unless and until it has



Oakland Unified School District – 2021-2022 Vendor Amendment 
Page 4 

been (i) formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly 
and properly executed by the OUSD Superintendent, the General 
Counsel, or a Chief or Deputy Chief authorized by the Education Code 
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR 
absent such formal approval or valid and proper execution. 

REST OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



Oakland Unified School District – 2021-2022 Vendor Amendment 
Page 5 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this 
Amendment and to be bound by its terms and conditions: 

VENDOR 

Name: David Kakishiba Signature: 

Position:  Executive Director Date: 

By its signature, VENDOR acknowledges and agrees not to expect or 
demand compensation pursuant to this Amendment prior to the PARTIES, 
particularly OUSD, validly and properly executing this Amendment until this 
Amendment is validly and properly executed and shall not rely on verbal or 
written communication from any individual, other than the President of the 
OUSD Governing Board, the OUSD Superintendent, or the OUSD General 
Counsel, stating that OUSD has validly and properly executed this 
Amendment. VENDOR specifically acknowledges and agrees to this 
term/condition on the above date. 

OUSD 

Name: Sondra Aguilera Signature: 

Position: Chief Academic Officer Date: 
☐ Board President

☐ Superintendent
X  Chief/Deputy Chief

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell  Signature: 

Position: Secretary, Board of Education Date: 

 Approved as to form by OUSD Attorney Carrie M. Rasmussen on 4/19/2022

x
Gary Yee      5/26/2022

5/26/2022

jack.lowe
Stamp

jack.lowe
Stamp

jack.lowe
Stamp

edgar.rakestraw
Gary D. Yee

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary



Oakland Unified School District – 2021-2022 Vendor Amendment 
Page 6 

EXHIBIT A 

I. Amended Scope of Work – After School Program

Vendor will increase staff compensation for academic instructors and will 
increase educational field trip opportunities for students in the after school 
program at Edna Brewer Middle School. 



Oakland Unified School District – 2021-2022 Vendor Amendment 
Page 7 

 
 

II. Amended Scope of Work – Summer Programming Addendum 
 
Vendor will work in partnership with regular summer school program to 
expand and enhance summer enrichment and support services for 
students; collaborate with the summer school site to provide afternoon in-
person and virtual enrichment opportunities based on preferences of the 
families, physical activities, and support services to enable students to 
participate in a 9 hour daily summer learning program; program activities 
based on youth development quality standards; work collaboratively with 
the District Summer Learning and After School Programs Offices; conduct 
outreach for summer student recruitment and communicate regularly with 
families over the summer; fulfill District grant reporting requirements, 
including submission of summer attendance records; and maintain regular 
communication with District Summer Learning and After School Programs 
Offices to review progress on summer program goals for the Summer 
Learning Program at Edna Brewer Middle School. Providers will comply 
with 21st Century Community Learning Centers and Expanded Learning 
Opportunities Program grant requirements. 
 
 
Vendor will provide 23 days of programming during Summer 2022, 
Mondays through Fridays, every school day from 12:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. at 
Edna Brewer Middle School. 



Site 
Name:

OFCY 
Match 
Funds

Other Lead 
Agency 

Funds
Site #:

111.05 OUSD
Lead 

Agency
Lead 

Agency
Lead Agency

106,700.00

9,689.66
12,678.06

6,339.03
3553

1120 2500
1120 0
1120
1120

2500 0 0

2205 0 0
2220 0

0
0 0 0 0

3000's 612.50
3000's 0
3000's 0
3000's 0

612.50 0 0 0

4310 0 0
4310 0 0
5829 0 9140.18 0

Curriculum 
Field Trips

Total certificated
CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

Site Coordinator (list here, if district employe
SSO (optional)

Total classified
BENEFITS

Employee Benefits for Certificated Teachers o      
Employee Benefits for Classified Staff on Extr     
Employee Benefits for Salaried Employees (b   
Lead Agency benefits (rate: 25%)
Total benefits

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
Supplies 

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL
Quality Support Coach/Academic Liaison
Certificated Teacher Extended Contracts- ma        
Certificated Teacher Extended Contracts- ELL 
Certificated Teacher Extended Contracts- ma        

CENTRAL COSTS: INDIRECT, ADMIN, EVA    
OUSD Indirect (5.00%)
OUSD ASPO admin, evaluation, and training/t   
Custodial Staffing and Supplies at 3.5%
20/21 Carryover

TOTAL SITE ALLOCATION 178,329.09

2021-22 AFTER SCHOOL BUDGET PLANNING SPREADSHEET

ELEMENTARY & MIDDLE SCHOOLS 01.2020

Edna Brewer Middle School

%

ASES

210 Resource 6010, 

Average # of students to be served daily (

TOTAL GRANT AWARD 203,482.84



4420 0 0

500
0 9640.18 0 0

5825 11500 69013
5825 129660
5825 19558
5825
5825
5825
5825
5825
5825
5825
5825
5825 9900
5825 13870

5825
0 160718 92783 0

0

0

4,858.41 13917 0

85.26 6,155.23 170358.18 92783 0
14.74 25,664.01 4,858.41 13917 0

TOTALS
31,819.25 175,216.59 106,700.00 0

Lead Agency admin (4% max of total contract
SUBTOTALS

Subtotals DIRECT SERVICE
Subtotals Admin/Indirect

Total budgeted per column

Total value of in-kind direct services
LEAD AGENCY ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

Total services
IN-KIND DIRECT SERVICES

CONTRACTED SERVICES
Site Coordinator ($69K + benefits)
Academic Instructors (183 days x 5 hours x $2
Enrichment Facilitators (Overtime hours for Y
Subcontractors (please list each specific subc
STEM instructors
College/career readiness facilitator (recomme
Other Staff
Family Liaison (recommended for 21st Centu

Mental Health consultant (optional)
Staff time to participate in Continuous Qualit
Deputy Director
Program Activities

Equipment (including computers - OUSD only

Bus tickets for students
Professional Development for Site Staff
Total books and supplies



100.00 106,700.00 0

ASES MATCH REQUIREMENT:

67,827.61
16,956.90
50,870.71

106,700.00
-55,829.29

ead Agency

ASES requires a 3:1 match for every grant award dollar 
Total Match amount required for this grant:
Facilities count toward 25% of this match requirement:
Remaining match amount required:
Match should be met by combined OFCY funds, other s
Total Match amount left to meet:

Required Signatures for Budget Approval

Principal:

BALANCE remaining to allocate 0.00
TOTAL GRANT AWARD/ALLOCATION TO SITE 207,035.84

Total BUDGETED 207,035.84



OUSD Summer Learning Program

Section 1: Summer Program Snapshot

Campus Site:
Edna Brewer
Middle School Summer 

Principal:

Summer 
Leader Name What model 

are you 
supporting?

District Led
Grades 
Served:

5th - 7th

Lead Agency 
Name:

East Bay 
Asian Youth 
Center

Site 
Coordinator:

Summer 
Site 
Coordinator 
Name

Target 
Summer 
(ADA) 
Average Daily 
Attendance:

100
Student Start 
Date

6/6/2022

Official 
Summer 
Learning 
Name

Official 
Summer 
Learning 
Program Name

Student End 
Date

7/8/2022

Section 2: Lead Agency Assurances:

Please review and initial each item and sign below.

__ I understand that my agency’s contracted summer funds are based on the above-average daily attendance 
target number. I understand that my program should strive for 85% of this attendance target by the end of the first 
week of the program, I will submit a revised summer budget plan to the OUSD Expanded Learning Office detailing 
how I will reallocate contracted funds appropriately to reflect actual attendance numbers and to support my student 
recruitment and retention plan for the remainder of the summer.

__  I understand that I am required to input my actual attendance numbers into the AERIES attendance 
system daily during the summer program.  I will cross check signatures on my daily sign in/out sheets with numbers 
inputted into AERIES to ensure that the numbers match up and that AERIES accurately reports my summer 
attendance data.  I understand that the OUSD Expanded Learning Office will carefully review my daily attendance 
numbers over the summer program.
__  I understand that I am required to submit electronic copies of my summer attendance records (including copies 
of daily student sign in/out sheets and the OUSD summer internal audit log) to the OUSD Expanded Learning 
Office twice during summer programming. I will submit my attendance through June 30th by the first week of July, 
and I will submit the rest of my attendance within one week of the last day of my program.  I will also submit 
attendance data during the course of my summer program, as requested, for OUSD’s attendance reporting to the 
California Department of Education.

__  I understand that OUSD’s state and federal grant funds are funding my summer program.  I understand that I am
required to follow all grant compliance requirements as outlined by the OUSD Expanded Learning Office.  I will 
maintain my summer program records for 5 years for auditing purposes, as required by the California Department 
of Education, and will submit any summer programmatic or fiscal records to the OUSD Expanded Learning Office, 
as requested, for school district reporting and auditing purposes.

__ I understand that the summer program must operate for 9 hours total daily. Your program hours will depend on 
your collaboration with the school. All students must be off-site by 5:30 pm. We also understand that this may shift 
due to current county health and safety guidelines.

__  I understand OUSD Summer Programs are intended to be free programs.

Name and Signature of Summer Lead Agency Director:  



Section 3: Summer Calendar and Daily Schedule

a. Please turn in a copy of your summer calendar showing all program days of operation, field trips, and any other notable special
events and activities (ie. your summer end family celebration) by May 18th.

b. Please turn in a copy of your daily schedule detailing your full 9 hour program (Note: sites that are using the district led integrated
model must include the morning academic program in the daily schedule you submit) by May 18th.

* Please note that all programs will be expected to provide daily hands-on academics (ie. STEM), enrichment, physical activity, 
community building activities, and daily afternoon snack (provided by OUSD), throughout the 9 hour day.

* Please include staff prep and meeting times, and clean up/debrief times on your daily schedule.

Section 4: Summer Program Recruitment and Retention Strategies and Timeline

Briefly describe your anticipated summer program student recruitment and retention activities and timeline.

EBAYC will collaborate with school partner(s) to identify and recruit priority students (low-income, "golden ticket" school referrals, etc.). 
Students will be enrolled via Oscar system March to May until allotted slots are filled. Program orientation is conducted in mid May to 
provide families program overview and expectations. Students will engage in hands-on project based activities and participate in field 
trips. Students will also be provided with incentives and are publicly recognized weekly.

All summer hubs will be required to offer a parent orientation before the program begins. Collaborate with your principal to identify a 
date.

The date of my parent orientation is: 5/10/2022

Section 5: Summer Staff Information (As much as is known at this time)

To promote continuity between OUSD after school and summer programs, and to provide year-round work opportunities 
for talented youth development professionals in Oakland, we are particularly interested in seeing current, highly qualified 
Oakland after school workers become the summer program staff at our OUSD Summer Hubs.  Please list the name(s) of 
line staff whom you intend to hire as part of your summer program staff.  (Add additional rows as needed.)  Please note 
that the summer program must have a maximum 1:20 adult to student ratio for 1st - 8th; 1:10 for TK-K

Summer staff must meet the minimum staff qualifications according to the grant requirements:

Must pass fingerprint background clearance by DOJ and FBI

Must have TB clearance



Must have at least 2 years of college (48 semester units), or pass the Instructional Aide Examadministered by the 
Alameda County Office of Ed

You will be sent a contact survey to send us information on line staff later in the year. Please fill out the table below with 
information on your site coordinator only.

Important Note:  Summer program staff in integrated programs will be expected to attend 12 – 15 hours of OUSD 
summer line staff trainings.

The Summer Site Coordinator and summer program staff should be hired no later than May 4th

Site coordinator Email Current Site:
Summer Teaching 
assigment(s) 
(Grade & subject, if 
known)

Jimmy Lee jimmy@ebayc.org Brewer

Line Staff Email Current Site:
Summer Teaching 
assignment(s) 
(Grade & subject, if 
known)

Alysia Saeturn Alysia@ebayc.org Brewer

Maria Cruz maria@ebayc.org Brewer

Daniela Mancilla  leslie@ebayc.org Brewer

Section 6: Facilities

Plan with your site administrator which rooms and outside spaces your summer program will use Monday - Friday 
from 8:30 - 5:30.

Indoors (specify room numbers and spaces 
name) Outdoors

Room 
Number & 
Name of 
Space

# of students Hours to be 
used

Room Number
& Name of 
Space

# of students Hours to be 
used

25, 26,  60, 17, 
20 20/each 12:30-5:30pm Upper field 100

Cafeteria 100 12:30-5:30pm Lower field 100

Gym 100 12:30-5:30pm

Bathroom 
(courtyard) 100 12:30-5:30pm



Section 7: Distance Learning Addendum

In the event schools must 
close for in-person 
instruction, describe how the 
program will adjust the 
curriculum to accommodate 
distance learning.

The program will be offered virtually to include enrichment offerings and 
personalized wellness check-ins. Staff will provide academic push-in support as 
appropriate.

Describe how the program will
engage students virtually if in-
person instruction is halted.

Enrichment offerings will be modified no more than 1:10 staff to students ratio. 
Program will implement BIC curriculum with a warm welcome and optimistic 
closure daily. Students will meet in smaller groups to allow for more attention to 
each student. Individual 1:1 wellness check-ins will also be conducted. Activity 
materials will be delivered and/or picked up per safety protocols. Students will be 
provided with incentives for participation and publicly recognized during weekly 
virtual rallies.

Does the agency have the 
capacity to enroll students 
online?

Yes

How would the program 
recruit students with the 
shelter in place requirement?

Outreach will be conducted via ParentSquare, 1:1 wellness calls and during 
materials/food delivery drop off. Virtual info sessions will be hosted. As 
appropriate, in-person office hours will also be held. All communications will be 
provided with translation support.

Signature of Summer Lead 
Agency Director Nhi Chau

Signature of Summer Hub Site
Principal



Site Name:
Site #:

Lead Agency East Bay Asian Youth Center
  mmer Students 100

   Program Days 23
 Summer Funds 40250.0

4310
4310
5829

Bus tickets for students
Rental bus for field trips
Snacks

Family Night Supplies

5825
5825
5825
5825
5825
5825
5825 Professional Development
5825 Employee benefits

Total value of in-kind direct services 0.00 0.00
SUBTOTALS

Total Services 22,483.00 0.00
IN-KIND DIRECT SERVICES

Subcontractors (please list each specific subcontracting 

2,683.00

Enrichment Facilitators (5 employees x 30 days x 6 hou    19,800.00
STEM Instructors (# of staff X total hours X hourly rate,     
Contracted OUSD Summer Teachers

TOTAL BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 16,218.92 0.00
CONTRACTED SERVICES

Site Coordinator (list here if CBO staff)
Academic Instructors (# of staff X total hours X hourly r      

Incentives

Field Trips (fees, supplies) 2,000.00

6,000.00

40250.0 0.00
BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Supplies (can be purchased by lead agency for summer  8,218.92
Curriculum

SUMMER 2022 BUDGET PLANNING SPREADSHEET

Edna Brewer Middle School

Summer Funds for 
Lead Agency

Lead Agency In-
Kind 

Contributions

TOTAL CONTRACTED FUNDS



TOTALS
Total BUDGETED 40,250.00
BALANCE remaining to allocate 0.00

Required Signatures for Budget Approval:
Principal:
Lead Agency:

Subtotals DIRECT SERVICE 38,701.92 0.00
Allowable lead agency admin costs (at 4% of contracte   1,548.08



21-1144
6/3/2021 er 





Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17

6/24/2021

6/24/2021

x

edgar.rakestraw
Shanthi Gonzales

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61








	Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022 Agreement with East Bay Asian Youth Center
	Edna Brewer Amended Budget.pdf
	After School Budget

	Summer Budget (1).pdf
	Sheet1




